

OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

DETERMINATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 1(a)(i)(A) AND 1(a)(i)(D) OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 14068

<u>Prohibitions Related to Imports of Diamond Jewelry and Unsorted Diamonds of Russian</u> <u>Federation Origin and Diamond Jewelry and Unsorted Diamonds Exported From the</u> <u>Russian Federation</u>

Pursuant to sections 1(a)(i)(A), 1(b), and 5 of Executive Order (E.O.) 14068 of March 11, 2022 ("Prohibiting Certain Imports, Exports, and New Investment With Respect to Continued Russian Federation Aggression"), as amended by E.O. 14114 of December 22, 2023 ("Taking Additional Steps With Respect to the Russian Federation's Harmful Activities"), and 31 CFR § 587.802, and in consultation with the Department of State and the Department of Commerce, I hereby determine that the prohibitions in section 1(a)(i)(A) of E.O. 14068 shall apply to the following products of Russian Federation origin: diamond jewelry and unsorted diamonds.

Pursuant to sections 1(a)(i)(D), 1(b), and 5 of E.O. 14068 and 31 CFR § 587.802, and in consultation with the Department of State, the Department of Commerce, and the Department of Homeland Security, I hereby determine that the prohibitions in section 1(a)(i)(D) of E.O. 14068 shall apply to the following products that were exported from the Russian Federation: diamond jewelry and unsorted diamonds.

As a result, the importation and entry into the United States, including importation for admission into a foreign trade zone located in the United States, of diamond jewelry and unsorted diamonds of Russian Federation origin and diamond jewelry and unsorted diamonds exported from the Russian Federation is prohibited, except to the extent provided by law, or unless licensed or otherwise authorized by the Office of Foreign Assets Control.

This determination shall take effect on March 1, 2024.

Lisa M. Palluconi Deputy Director Office of Foreign Assets Control

February 8, 2024